RE: PETITION FOR SPH *  BEFORE THE
10132 Liberty Road, NE/S Liberty Rd,
55' SE from ¢/l Windy Hill Rd *  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

2ndElection District, 2ndCouncdmanic
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
DAHL M. AND DOROTHY B. MILLER, SR.

Petitioners * Case Neo. 99-60-SPH
* % % % * % 2 * * % % ¥ * *
OPINION AND ORDER

Petitioners DAHL M. MILLER, SR. AND DOROTHY B. MILLER own property m the
Harrisonville area of western Baltimore County, The property consists of 4.7 acres and fronts
on the north side of Liberty Road. It is split-zoned, with the front 1.2 acres, classified B.1L.
(Basiness-Local) and the rear 3.5 acres R.C. 5 (Rural Residential).

Petittoncers operate a beauty salon out of a house on the front B.L. zoned portion of the
property. The remainder of the property 1s vacant.

Petittoners now desire to subdivide the property, and establish two restdential lots m part
of the area zoned R.C. 5, along with the front commercial lot. Their proposal shows the rear
residential lots as Lot 1 (1.05 acres) and Lot 2 (2.2 acres). The commercial lot, Lot 3, is 1.49
acres. It meludes the B.L. zoned areca, as well as a part of the R.C. 5 area.

Petittoners have had eccasion to file this special hearing request because-the well which
serves the commercial use 1s in the R.C. 5 zone. This raises the question as to legality-of a
commercially used well 1n a zone which does not permit commercial uses.

The Zoning Commissioner heard this case, and on October 9, 1998 approved the commer-

ctal well m the R.C. 5 area. People's Counsel for Baltimore County then appealed to this Board.



As explained m People's Counsel's subsequent December 14, 1998 letter, the reason for

the appeal 1s that commercial wells are not enumerated among-the permitted uses inthe R.C. 5
zonc. BCZR 1A04. The letier referred to the analogous Circuit Court for Baltimore County

deciston m Petitton of Shawn Rohrbangh, No. 94-CV-10257, which held that commercial septic

systems are not permitted on land zoned R.C. 2 (agricultural).

At the same time, upon review with Petitioners, it was determined here that the commer-
ctal well dates from 1981-82, before the County Council rezoned the front 1.5 acresto B.L. m
1984. On this basts, it appears that the Counctl must have considered the pre-existing R.C. 5
well as a legal use, which became nonconforming upon the 1984 commercial rezomng of the
frontage.

On February 24, 1999, this Board held a de novo hearing. There were submitted 1n
evidence the documentary history of the well construction in 1981-82, and the log and maps of
the 1984 comprehensive rezoning. Mr. Miller testified and corroborated the history.

The site plan shows that the proposed miner subdiviston does not mvolve any expansion
of the commercial use, or any change in the use of the well. Moreover, the two residential lots
mect the 1-acre minimum lot area for the R.C. 5 zone.

Under these circumstances, the Petittoners have been wiling to amend their Petition so
that the approval is of a legally ronconforming well, in the nature of a nonconforming
commerctal use i the R.C. 5 zone. It has exasted since betore 1984, and the preseat propesal

does not mvolve any expansion-or material change.



Petitioners understand that, under the current zoning, any new well would have to be

drilled m the B.L. zoned area. They also understand that future expansion of the commercial

use may require another hearing.

Subject to all of the above, itis, this 5th day of May, 1999, by the County Board of

Appeals for Baltimore County
ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing, as amended, be and is hereby
APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

1. The approval 1s based on the legal nonconforming use of the commercial
well in the R.C. 5 zone, along with the existing business use of the B.L. frontage.

2. Petitioners shall modify their site plan to reflect the amended request for
nonconforming use approval.

3. The proposed minor subdivision shall comply generally with apphcable
development regulations.

4. Any requests for development approval or building permits shall refer to
this Opinion and Order.

5. The approval is further subject to compliance with DEPRM comments
dated August 24, 1998 and attached hereto.

MW

CHARLES L. MARKS, Panel Chairman

A e SH—

LAWRENCE S. WESCOTT, Panel Member

oo L 1.

THOMAS P. MELVIN, Panel Member
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('Inurg Board of Appeals of Baltimore guntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

May 5, 1999

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel

Tor Baltimore County
Room 47, 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 99-60-SPH
Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Miller, Sr.

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will

be closed.

Very truly yours,

Chp AT E Redidgfe g

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

encl.

cc: Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
Mr. and Mrs. Dahl M. Miller, Sr.
Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /ZC
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed wilh Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



iN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAI, HEARING * BEFORE THE
NE/S Liberty Road, 55 ft. SE
from the ¢/l Windy Hill Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
10132 Liberty Road
2nd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2nd Councilmanic District
Dahl M. Miller, Sr., et ux * Case No. 99-60-5PH
Petitioners
* * * * * * Je x* . * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the property located at 10132 Liberty Road in north-
west Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by Dahl M. Miller, Sr. and
Dorothy B. Miller, his wife, property owners. Special Hearing relief is
requested to allow the residential portion of a lot (zoned R.C.9), along
with the operation and maintenance of the well thereon, to support a
commercial use in the B.L. zoned portion of the lot. The subject property
and requested relief are more particularly shown on Petitioners' Exhibit

No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Special Hearing.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was Dahl
H. Miller, Sr., property owner. The Petitioners were represented by
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esgquire. There were no Protestants or other interest-

ed persons present.

RO%] PUHLUING

7}\{\;- Testimony and evidence offered was that the subject property in its
%{;; 5. entirety 1is approximately 4.73 acres in area, split zoned B.L. and R.C.5.
géﬁ\Ké The property is an irregularly shaped tract with frontage on Liberty Road
ot

g; in northwestern Baltimore County. The front portion of the property,

encompassing 1.18 acres, is zoned B.L. The rear portion of the property,

encompassing 3.55 acres, is zoned R.C.5. The front portion of the proper-
ty 1s improved with a structure known as 10134 Liberty Road. That struc-
ture 1is located immediately adjacent to Liberty Road and is used as a

beauty shop. The rear portion of the property, zoned R.C.2 is improved




with an existing two story framed dwelling. The Petitloners propose

razing that structure.

The Petitloners have proposed a minor subdivision of the property.

The properly is to be divided inteo three lots. Lot No. 1 is located at

the rear of the property and is entirely zoned R.C.5. It is 1.0522 acres

in area. The Petitloners propose improving that lot with a dwelling to be

known as 10138 Liberty Road. Lot No. 1 is not the subject of the special

hearing relief. Lot Wo. 2 alsc occupies the rear portion of the tract anéd

is zoned R.C.S5. 10t No. 2 is 2.18B30 acres. The existing dwelling is

situated on lot No. 2. As noted above, that dwelling will be razed and a

new dwelling constructed in its place. The new dwelling will be known as

10132 Liberty Road. Lot No. 2 is also not the subject of the special

hearing relief. The special hearing relief relates to lot No. 3. Lot No.

3 occupies the entire front portion of the property including all of the

B.L. zoned area and a part of the R.C.5 zoned land. Lot 3 is 1.4946 acres

in area and the building thereon is known as 10134 Liberty Road. Lot 3

contains the beauty shop bulilding.

Mr. Miller testified that he has owned the property for approximately

/

FLING

five years. He leases the structure in the front of the property to the

proprietors of the beauty shop operation. He further testified that that
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structure has been used commercially for many years. Apparently, the well
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serving that structure 1is on the R.C.5 zoned acreage. As shown on the

site plan, the well is located a significant distance to the interior of

e )]
nat N

gg éE' the site and beyond the B.L./R.C.5 zone line. In that the well and struc-

ORDE

ture being served by same must be in the same zone, special hearing relief

is requested to legitimize the configuration of lot No. 3. As more partic-

ulariy shown on the plan, lot No. 3 includes not only the entire B.L.

acreage, but alsoc a sufficlent portion of the R.C.5 acreage to include the

well's location. A grant of the Petition for Special Hearing will allow

- D=



the well to be located on the same lot as the structure which its serves,
irrespective of the different zoning.

A Zoning Plans Advisory Committee {(ZAC) comment was received from the
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM).
That agency supervises the installation and operation of wells on proper-
ties not served by publiec water. The department's comment indicates
support for the use of the existing well for the commercial building.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the relief requested. In my judgment, the grant of the relief will
not cause any detriment to the surrounding locale. Moreover, a grant of
the reilel will legitimize the long standing use of the structure on the
front portion of the property and the well serving same.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

reguested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-

ty this jfﬁ%b day of October 1998 that, pursuant to the Petition for
Special Hearing, approval for a nonresidential portion of a lot (zoned
R.C.5), along with the operation and maintenance of the well thereon, to
support a commercial use in a B.L. zoned portion of the lot, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that

proceeding at this time is at their own risk

until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired.

2. Compliance with the ZAC commenis submitted
by DEPRM, dated August 24, 1998, are adopted in
their entirety and made a part of this Order /“’(

{copy attached hereto).

‘ g --J 2 / Y .. - x
AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissiconer
LES :mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

- JON- 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner y
s Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-RR87-43%6

october o, 1998

Larry Hammond, Esquire

P.0. Box 465 Malin Street
P.0O. Box 569

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 99-60-8PH
Property: 10132 Liberty Road
Petirioner: Dahl M. Miller, Sr., et ux

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, with restric-
tions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered unfavorable, any
party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30)
days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours

éézzzg;CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissilioner

for Raltimore County

LES : mmn

encl.

o Mr. and Mrs. Dahl M. Miller, Sr.
5833 Wocdbine Road
Woodbine, Marvyland 21797

m Printed wath Saybean Ink
&

on Recycled Papar



Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee

(Type or Pnnt Name)

Signature
Adaress
Crty State dpcode
Attorney for Petttioner
Larrvy Hammond
(¥ ? Name} ,
/i ---|-|-||l:....-||||-----r--'a-----*-'f""Ill y  mm— —ﬁ
SN e s~ S ST RCET
P. 0. Box 569 (410)833-7576
Address . Phone No
Relsterstown, Maryland 21138
Crty g State Zipkode

04,40 SPH

I/We do solemnly dectare and affirm, under the penatties of penjury, that [/we are the
legat owners) of the RROpeTty which 1a the subject of this Petibon

Legal Owneris)

Dahl M. Miller, Sr.
(Type or Print Namej

BELE 1075

Signature

Dorothy B, Miller

(Type of Print Name;} %/
Signature ;

5833 Woodbine Road (410)795-2933

Address Phone No
Woodbine, Marviand 21797
City State Ziptode

Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted,

Peter L. Podolak, P. E.

Name
P. 0. Box 266, Westminster, MD 21158

Aadress 11029621226
T OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hearing

the following dates Next Two Months

—— A %79
T=MF oo




The proposed subdivision layout for the proberty is shown on
the enclosed “Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing for
the Miller Property.” Two lots are proposed in the RC-5 zoning
district, with Lot #3 comprising all the improvements in the BIL
zoning district and the existing well in the RC-5 zoning
district. In total, approximately 0.435 acres in the RC-5 zoning
district are included with 1.06 acres in the BL zoning district.
A special hearing o allow a non-residential portimﬂg ’
along with. the oper§%£5h and maintenance of wel¥, in t

-¥oning dﬂbtrlct is respectfylly requested. -
N T2 Seppon] Comntnciad use = He Bl- porh

—_—— —— ———

The property, located at 10132 Liberty Road, con51stls of
4.73 acres of land with a split zoning. The 1.18 acre portion
abutting Liberty Road is zoned BL (Business-Local), while the
remaining 3.355 acres located in the rear of the property is zoned
RC-5 (Resource Conservation). Improvements on the property
include a 2-story, wooden frame house and gravel parking area,
which is currently being used as a beauty salon. The building
appears to be at least fifty years of age and is located entirely
in the BL zoning district. The well for the existing building,
however, is located entirely within the RC-5 zoning district, and

from Health Department records was apparently placed there
because several dry holes were drilled near the existing house.



*
LEON A. PODOLAK AND ASSOCIATES APR ASSOCIATES, INC.
Surveying and Civil Enginecering Engineers and Sarveyors
63 E. Main Strect 7427 Harford Road
Westminster, Maryland 21157 Baltimore, Maryland 21234
(410) 848-2229 (410) 4444312

DESCRIPTION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

FOR MILLER PROPERTY, 10132 LIBERTY ROAD

Beginning for the same on the Northeastern Right-of Way line of Liberty Road (Maryland
Route 26), 66 feet wide, at a distance of 55 feet measured in the Southeasterly direction along
said Liberty Road from the centerline intersection with the Right-of-Way for Windy Hill Road,

1, L;ﬂs‘%

WPl

thence leaving said place of beginning and running the following eight courses and distances, viz.: R

1) North 30 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds East 180.00 feet, thence 2) North 56 degrees 23
minutes 43 seconds West 112.00 feet, thence 3) North 30 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds East
167.41 feet, thence 4) South 59 degrees 51 minutes 36 seconds East 120.00 feet, thence 5) South
03 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds West 146.02 feet, thence 6) South 56 degrees 23 minutes 43

- seconds East 116.00 feet, thence 7) South 31 degrees 20 minutes 07 seconds West 225.18 feet,
thence 8) North 56 degrees 23 minutes 43 seconds West 180.07 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 1.4946 Acres of land, more or less, in the 2nd Election District of Baltimore
County, Maryland.

Being shown and designated as Lot #3 on “Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing for
the Miller Property (Proposed Lot 3),” prepared jointly by APR Associates, Incorporated and
Leon A. Podolak and Associates. |

gAY This 10th day of June, 1998
S A
53 y
.;;i.:t -. LWIM{ "Md_ﬁ-fééf
T -
Ay,

)T 6.



LEON A. PODOLAK AND ASSQOCIATES APR ASSOCIATES, INC.
Surveying and Civil Engineering Engineers and Surveyors
63 E. Main Street 7427 Barford Road
Westminster, Maryland 21157 Baltimore, Maryland 21234
(410) 848-2229 (410) 4444312

DESCRIPTION FOR SPECIAL HEARING —

—_———————— = — J— J— —_—

R PROP 10132 1L.1B ROAD

Beginning at the end of the forth or North 30 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds East 167.41
foot line of Lot #3 as described in a “Description for Special Hearing for Miller Property, 10132
Liberty Road,” dated March 24,1998, thence leaving said place of beginning and running the
following four courses and distances, viz.: 1) South 59 degrees 51 minutes 36 seconds East
120.00 feet, thence 2) South 05 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds West 146.02 feet, thence along

the common zoning boundary, 3) North 56 degrees 23 minutes 43 seconds West 180.77 feet,
thence 4) North 30 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds East 122.00 feet to the place of beginning,

Containing 0.43577 Acres of land, more or less, in the 2nd Election District of Baltimore
County.

Being shown as that portion of Lot #3 in the RC-5 zoning district, on “Plat to Accompany
Petition for Special Hearing for the Miller Property,” prepared jointly by APR Associates,
Incorporated and Leon A. Podolak and Associates.

This 24-th day of March, 1998

Menat, 7ot Ty
Alexander P. Ratych, Prof’/L.S. #3633

I co



r rr |
'|.r| .:i,' |r' '. P

T - 1
\ mm 1
nty, by authority

ofmemegActandHegu

Jdions of Baltimore Courity wif
immapﬂmheanngmlm
'WWWW
identified herein as follows:

"?ﬁ%ma% “
NE/S Liberty' Road; 55' 'SE

‘from centeriie, Windy Hil

\Road: -

+ 2nd Election Distic

' 9nd Councimanic Distict

;L%w R
Owmer(s {
; Special Hearing: to allow 2
nnn—mu:lemalpmmn pfalot,
along with the operation and

~maintenance of 2 wel, in the

iH.G-ﬁmmtﬁsmmsw-
"!pult commercial use m the
ofth mlieht

ihﬂﬂf1ﬂﬂ2:lllpml in
‘Room 407, -Couinly .Comsts
nug 461 Bosley Avenve. |

t LAWRENCE E. SL‘.HMIDT
; Zomng Gornmissioner for

;iPleasecall (410} 887—3353.
§ @) For information ¢ mmem—
king the Fle andfor

& Please Call (410) 887-3391

:

49019 Sept 3 - 0255574

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,, , 19? 5}/

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

of / successive

w2

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., oncein e

weeks, the first publication appearing on

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U Honnidoo

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
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CERTIFICAT@JOF POSTING

RE: Case No.: CZQ' éo 'SPH

Petitioner/Developer: PAHL ' NILLEE. y ETAL
%o Hammonp ¢ HAMMOND

Date of Hearing/Closing: 9 / Z! / ‘?5

Baltimore County Department of

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

I_adies and Gentlemen:

This letter 1s to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at i ‘[Qﬁ 2L jﬁEZTl/ P D.

The sign(s) were posted on | é? Z/ q 7

( Mobnth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Wbl Ol /417

(Signature of Sign Postfr and

| PATRICK M. O 'KEEFE

{ PSLC Hahpiwi*ik;;ihf:[’ BY (Printed Name)
522 PENNY LANE
: (Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
4106665266 ; cerl-410905-8571
(Telephone Number)
99-60- SPH
#0137 LUBERTY ROAD

Arj98 PR oms H- A[21[38



CERTIFICATE @F POSTING o
G960 —SPH

RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Datr. /4. Uit =R

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to cenify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

0132 LIBERTY RD.

The sign(s) were posted on /. .&Z /-4_2757 . .

( Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

['/il‘__' (<A S 12 /5778

(Sighature of Sign Poster and Date)

Gz C. FREuID)

(Printed Name)

(Address)

(City, State, Zip Code)

(Telephone Number}

996
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: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Aver
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice pe given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice 1s accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
assoclated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertis ing:

Item No.: é( 2

Petitioner: Ll,l {Y | ”[{6 aZ_. < D(Z-o‘ﬂf\ ED ' ll g &

Location: /0 /3. Kréecz’?y Z%D/ —

(Revised 03/24/96)

) 49.00 -SPAH
2 Prnted wath Sovbean ink

*
— el »
- L

-16-

on Recycied Paper
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Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
September 3, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire 410-833-7576
465 Main Street
P.O. Box 569
Reisterstown, MD 21136

b LI | [ by — a— PR R T j—

'NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-60-SPH
10132 Liberty Road
NE/S Liberty Road, §5' SE from centerline Windy Hill Road

2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Special Hearing to allow a non-residential portion of a lot, along with the operation and
maintenance of a well, in the R.C.-5 zoning district, to support commercial use in the B.L.

portion of the lot.

HEARING: Monday, September 21, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE,; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.



' Development Processing
1m
Baltimore {-ounty County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

August 14, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-60-SPH

10132 Liberty Road

NE/S Liberty Road, 55' SE from centerline Windy Hill Road
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Special Hearing to allow a non-residential portion of a lot, along with the operation and
maintenance of a well, in the R.C.-5 zoning district, to support commercial use in the B.L.
portion of the lot.

HEARING: Monday, September 21, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

.Y

ot

Arnold Jablon
Director

c: Larmry Hammond, Esquire
Dorothy & Dahl Miller, Sr.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
SEPTEMBER 6, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

(é';?g) Printed wilh Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Cyurthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

January 15, 1999

NOTIEE OF ASSIGNME /SPECIALLY ASSIGNED PER REQUEST OF PARTIES

CASE #: 99-60\SPH IN THE MATTER OF: DAHL M. MILLER, ET UX -~

Petitioners 10132 Liberty Rocad 2nd E; 2nd C

-f\g (Petition for Special Hearing GRANTED)

<25~‘,0fjﬁ‘ ’\‘ bx¢K

ASSIGNED FOR: vJ\c{@/ \&  WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 1999 at 11:00 a.m.

L

NOTICE: This matter has been scheduled for the purpose of receiving oral argument only on
Appellant /Petitioner's Motion for Remand.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore
County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be gxanted without sufficient reasons; said requests must
be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will
be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

Kathieen C. Bianco
Administrator

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel
for Baltimore County
Carole 5. Denilico, Deputy People's Counsel

cc: Appellant

Counsel for Petitioners : Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
Petitioners : Mr. and Mrs. Dahl M. Miller

Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed with Soybean lnk
on Recycied Paper



(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ¢
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180 M

Hearing Room - Room 48
01ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

January 29, 1999

NOTICE\OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT
'/SPECIALL- ASSIGNED PER REQUEST OF PARTIES

CASE #: 99-60-SPH IN \THE MATTER OF: DAHL M. MILLER,
Petitioners 10132 Liberty Rocad 2nd E; 2nd C

(Petition for Special Hearing GRANTED)

which was scheduled for 2/10/99 his been POSTPONED at request of Counsel for
Petitioner, and with agreement of \People's Counsel; and has been 50

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, KEBRUARY 24, 1999

NOTICE: This matter has been scheduled for the purpose of receiv argunent only on
Appellant /Petitioner's Motion for Remand.

Please refer to the Board’'s Rules of Rractice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore
County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted withoud, sufficient reasons; said requests must
be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will
be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date uniess in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

Rathleen €. Bianco
Administrator

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel
for Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel

cc: Appellant

Counsel for Petitioners : Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
Petitioners : Mr. and Mrs. Dahl M. Miller

Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

on Recycled Paper

A2 Printed with Soybean Ink
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(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore ounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

February 3, 1999

AMENDED NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT /as to time **
/SPECIALLY ASSIGNED PER REQUEST OF PARTIES

CASE #: 99-60-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: DAHL M. MILLER, ET UX -
Petitioners 10132 Liberty Road 2nd E; 2nd C

(Petition for Special Hearing GRANTED)

which was scheduled for 2/10/99 was POSTPONED at request of Counsel for
Petitioner, and with agreement of People's Counsel, reassigned to 2/24/99.
THIS AMENDED NOTICE CORRECTS THE TIME OF THIS HEARING TO READ 9:30 A.M.; and

has been

AMENDED TO READ: WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 1999 at 9:30 a.m. **

NOTICE: This matter has been scheduled for the purpose of receiving oral argument only on
Appellant /Petitioner's Motion for Remand.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore
County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must
be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will
be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

cc: Appellant : Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel
for Baltimore County
Carcle 8. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel

Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
Mr. and Mrs. Dahl M. Miller

Counsel for Petitioners :
Petitioners :

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

{:D Printed with Soybean Ink
%é} on Recycled Paper



Development Processing

Balumore County : q County Office Building
Department of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

\hOECO
N
Al

* T x k %k

&
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September 17, 1998

Peter 1.. Podolak, P.E.
P.0O. Box 266
Westminster, MD 21158

RE: Item No.: ©60
Case No.: 99-60-5PH
Location: 10132 Liberty Road

Dear Mr. Podolak:

The above referenced petition was accepted £for processing by the
Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management

(PDM), on August 4, 1998.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of
representatives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
supmitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 2zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. A1l comments will be placed in the permanent case fiie.

if you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly vours,

,ﬁwﬂalzl Richards, Jr.
chlng Supervlsar
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

- M }'
= "7\ Printed with Soybean Ink



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: September 4, 1998
Department of Permaits
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

L g p——
- -
Pt
i
1

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):

Item No. 60

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Section Chief: % %7/—

AFK/JL

WNCH _NW\VOL3\WORKGRPS\DEVREVWZAC\INCSHELL.DOC
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Due Date: August 24, 1998
TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂr.% V4

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #60

Miller Property (Dahl)-10132 Liberty Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 17, 1998

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

e X RN ]

e e e s bk

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

Pl

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

_____ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

P

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation

Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

P

The signed letter of permission from the retention bank owner has still not
been returned to this office; therefore, the requirements for Forest
Conservation are not complete and the minor subdivision cannot be
approved.

X GWM: The Department supports the use of the existing well for the
Commercial Property.

C:\MSOFFICEAWINWORD\DOCS\DOC2.DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

L*d

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENC]

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: August 21, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: bert W. Bowling, Chief

evelopment Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for August 24, 1998

Ttem Nos. 057, 059/(¢ 060) 062, 063,
064, 065, 0o, and O
Revised plans {with no review) for

Case #99-24-SPHXA
(6350 Frederick Road)

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:irb

ce: File

A40NEQC824 .NOC



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Govemor

State Highway Administration sy o
Parker F. Williarns
Admenistrator
Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County £ 142V
Baltimore County Office of temNo. o & @ T

Permuits and Development Management
County Oftice Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Stephens:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to

approval as 1t does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Admunistration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail at
(1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

/ r~ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impatred Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 4, 1998
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item No. 60

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Section Chief: 2 %(7/

AFK/IL

WNCH NWAWVOL\WORKGRPS\DEVREVWZACAINCSHELL.DOC



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
10132 Liberty Road, NE/S Liberty Rd, 55' SE
from ¢/l Windy Hill Rd, 2nd Election District, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owners: Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Miller
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case Number: 99-60-SPH
¥ > ¥ * ¥ 3 * *x ¥ *+ * * * L
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice should be
sent of any heaning dates of other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washigton Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-~

I HEREBY CER’I‘IFY that on this [ day of August, 1998, a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Lawrence Hammond, Esq., , 465 Main Street, Reisterstown, MD 21 136, attorney

for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER~OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 14, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed Files /Case Nos.:

98-050-M /Lawrence C. Post Property
99-60~-SPH /Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Miller, Sr.
99-43-A /Esco, Ltd.

Since no appeals were taken from the Board's Orders in the
above captioned cases, we are hereby closing the files and

returning same to you herewith.

Attachment (Case No. 98-050-M; 99-60-SPH; & 99-43-A)



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

*AMENDED - as to date (prior memo showed 10/14/99)

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: *February 8, 2000
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed Files /Case Nos.:
98-050-M /Lawrence C. Post Property

99-60-SPH /Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Miller, Sr.
99-43-A /Esco, Ltd.

since no appeals were taken from the Board's Orders in the
above captioned cases, we are hereby closing the files and

returning same to you herewith.

Attachment (Case No. 98-050-M; 99-60-SPH; & 99-43-A)



{ APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
NE/S Liberty Road, 55 SE from centerline Windy Hill Road
(10132 Liberty Road)
2" Election District - 2™ Councilmanic District
Dahi M. Miller, Sr., et ux ~ Petitipners
Case Number: 99-60-SP

/I{etition for Special Hearing

e

escription of Property

e

ertificate of Posting \

A

Certification of Publication

e

?try of Appearance of People’s Counsel

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

-Ketitioners Sign-in Sheet
Petitioners' Exhibits:” 1 - Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated October 9, 1998 (Granted)

/

Notice of Appeal received on October 29, 1998 from Peter MaxIZimmerman and Carole

S. Demilio on behalf of People’s Counsel

c:. Lawrence Hammond, Esquire, 465 Main Street, Reisterstown, MD 21136
Mr, and Mrs. Dahl M. Miller, Sr., 5833 Woodbine Road, Woodbine, MD 21797

eople's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner |
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM \

]




Case No. 99-60-SPH SPH ~To allow use of residential portion (R.C. 5)
of property to support commercial portion (B.L.)
/operation and maintenance of well.

10/09/98 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Special Hearing was GRANTED.

12/14/98 -Letter from P. Zimmerman -- requesting brief hearing at
earliest convenience; Petitioners willing to modify request; People's
Counsel filed appeal.

1/04/99 _-Letter from L. Hammond, Esquire -- Counsel for Petitioner;
PMZ's letter of 12/14 is accurate reflection of facts; requests brief
hearing at earliest convenience. To be assigned and notice sent.

1/15/99 - Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,

February 10, 1999 at 11:00 a.m. sent to following:

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel
for Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel
Lawrence Hammond, Esquire
Mr. and Mrs. Dahl M. Miller
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

1/29/99 -T/C and follow-up letter by FAX from Donna J. Evans, Secretary to
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire -- requesting and confirming change of
hearing date from 2/10/99 to Wednesday, February 24, 19389 at 9:30 a.m.
(date and time agreed to by both Petitioner's counsel and People's
Counsel). Notice of PP and Reassignment sent this date to all parties.

2/03/99 -Amended Notice of PP and Reassignment to reflect correct hearing
time of 9:30 a.m. in lieu of time shown on notice mailed 1/29/99.
2/24/99 -Hearing concluded before Board and final decision reached as to
Petitioner's nonconforming use pursuant to 1/04/99 letter from L.
Hammond. Proposed Order to be submitted by P. Zimmerman for review by

CBA. (C.S.M.)




”alﬁmore County, Marya

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN October 28 1998 CAROLE §. DEMILIO
People's Counsel ’ Deputy People’s Counsel

Amold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avernie

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

10132 Liberty Road, NE/S Liberty Rd,
35' SE from ¢/l Windy Hill Rd,
2nd Election Dist., 2nd Councilmanic
Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Miller, Sr., Petitioners
Case No.: 99-60-SPH

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated October 9, 1998 of the Baltimore County
Zonmg Comnussioner in the above-entitled case.

e |
=

=y Eﬂmﬁgyvar{dqoﬁfofmypapmmmmeappmlmmymﬁapm&

N

J Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zimmermian
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(Lispe

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSD/caf

cc. Lawrence Hammond, Esq., 465 Main Street, Reisterstown, MD 21136, Attomey for Petitioners




- -: - % .
Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNGSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
TJowson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. ?EMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People’s Counsel

December 14, 1998

Charles L. Marks, Esq., Chairman _
County Board of Appeals o =
of Baltimore County o o
401 Washington Averue, Room 49 ALg—
Towson, MD 21204 = o0
Hand-defivered = =
. ﬁ} -
Re: Petition for Special Hearing o L
10132 Liberty Road, NE/S Liberty Rd, ~
55' SE from ¢/1 Windy Hill Rd,
2nd Election District, 2nd Counciimanic
Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Mifier, Sr., Petitioners
Case No.: 99-60-5PH
Dear Mr. Marks:

Upon review with Petitioners' attomey, Lawrence Hammond, Esq., and subject to the Board's
approval, we have tentatively agreed to proceed in a way which will allow an expedited hearing.

This office appealed the Zoning Commissioner’s decision because of the aliowance of a well in an
RC-5 (rural residential} zone, which serves an adjacent commercially zoned business. We have taken the
position in the past that septic systems, wells, and the like may not be placed in Resource Conservation zones
to support commercial uses. See Petition of Sharon Rohrbaugh, et al., Circuit Court for Baltumore County
No. 94-CV-10257 (Smith, J.).

It appears, however, in the present case that the relevant well was approved in 1982, before the 1984
commercial rezoning of the portion of the property which fronts Liberty Road. Under these circumstances,
we would not oppose a request to designate the well as a legal non-conforming use

We understand that the Petitioners are willing to modify their request on that basis and to present the
case for a non-conforming use. If M Hammond confirms that this letter is consistent with his
understanding, we suggest that the Board set this matter in for a relatively brief hearing at its earliest
convenience. At that time, the Petitioners would produce the relevant evidence regarding the history of the
site and the zoning upon which 1t appears a non-conforming use may be found.



Charles L. Marks, Esq., Chairman
County Board of Appeals
December 14, 1998

Page Two

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

C‘L d gDP e

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/caf

cc. Lawrence Hammond, Esq.



,altimore County, Matylana.

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Deputy People’'s Counsel

People's Counsel

December 14, 1998

Charles L. Marks, Esq., Chairman

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
40] Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204 o o
@ =
B ] -
Re: Petition for Special Hearing TSs
10132 Liberty Road, NE/S Liberty Rd, — ~ 57
55' SE from ¢/l Windy Hill Rd, R
2nd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic o
Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Miller, Sr., Petitioners ~
Case No.: 99-60-SPH
Dear Mr. Marks:

Upon review with Petitioners' attorney, Lawrence Hammond, Esq., and subject to the Board's
approval, we have tentatively agreed to proceed m a way which will allow an expedited hearing

Thus office appealed the Zoning Commissioner's decision because of the allowance of a well m an

RC-5 (rural residential) zone, which serves an adjacent commercially zoned business. We have taken the
position in the past that septic systems, wells, and the like may not be placed in Resource Conservation zones
to support commercial uses. See Petition of Sharon Rohrbaugh, et al., Circuit Court for Baltimore County

No. 94-CV-10257 (Snth, J.).

It appears, however, in the present case that the relevant well was approved in 1982, before the 1984
commercial rezonmg of the portion of the property which fronts Liberty Road. Under these circumstances,
we wotlld not oppose a request to designate the well as a legal non-conforming use.

We understand that the Petitioners are willing to modify their request on that basis and to present the
case for a non~conformmg use. IfMr. Hammond confirms that this letter is consistent with his
understanding, we suggest that the Board set this matter in for a relatively brief hearing at its earfiest
convenience. At that time, the Petttioners would produce the relevant evidence regarding the history of the
site and the zoning upon which it appears a non-conforming use may be found.




Charles L. Marks, Esq., Chairman

County Board of Appeals
December 14, 1998

Page Two

Thank you m advance for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zaymmerman
People's Counsel for Baltrmore County

(LS De

Carole S. Demalio
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/cat

cc. Lawrence Hammond, Esq.



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacg@co.ba.md.us
410-887-3391

November 5, 1998

Larry Hammond, Esquire
465 Main Street

P.O. Box 569
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Mr. Hammond:

RE: Petition for Special Hearing, Case No.: 99-60-SPH, 10132 Liberty Road,
District: 2c2, Dahi M. and Dorothy B. Miller, Sr. - Petitioners

Piease be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed in this
office on October 29, 1998 by Peter Max Zimmerman and Carole S. Demilio on
behalf of People’s Counsel. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to

the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,
C YIRS

Arnold Jablon-
Director

AJ.rye

¢: People's Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Fr——r—,

PR
:":“ :{"‘ Printed wilh Soybean ink
v on Hecycled FPaper
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,altimore County, Maryland.

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

{410} 887-2188

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN .
People’'s Counsel April 19, 1999 Deputy People’s Counsel

Charles L. Marks, Panel Chairman
County Board of Appeals —
of Balttmore County o S
401 Washington Avenue, Room 49 g i
Towson, MD 21204 ;ﬂa -
PO
Hand-delivered —
el
Re: Petiion for Special Hearng o -
10132 Liberty Road, - -
NE/S Liberty Rd, 55' SE from I Windy HiIRd, <" -
2nd Hlection District, 2nd Councilmantic
DAHIL AND DOROTHY MILLER, Petitioners
Case No.: 99-60-SPH
Dear Charrman Marks:

Lawrence Hammond, Esq. has reviewed it and has advised by the enclosed facsimile dated April 15, 1999 that it

1S acceptable to his chient as drawn.
Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zimmmerman
People's Counsel for Balttmore County

C) ~ M 2 C.
Carole S. i
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSD/caf
Enclosure

cc: Lawrence Hammond Fsq.
Attomey for Petitioners



ﬁlﬁm ore County, Ma:yland.

OFFICE QF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN October 28, 1998 CAROLE . DEMILIO
People’'s Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

Amold Jablon, Director
Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

10132 Liberty Road, NE/S Liberty Rd,
55' SE from ¢/l Windy Hill Rd,
2nd Election Dist., 2nd Councilmanic
Dahl M. and Dorothy B. Miller, Sr., Petitioners
Case No.: 99-60-SPH

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated October 9, 1998 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case.

se-forward-copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

) EBETYE M
' 2 9 1098

PDM

PMZ/CSD/caf

cc. Lawrence Hammond, Esq., 465 Main Strect, Reisterstown, MD 21136, Attorney for Petitioners




HAMMOND & HaMMOND, L.L.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

465 MAIN STREET
P O, BOX 569
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21 I 36-0589
{410 833-7576

LLOYD J HAMMOND TELECOPIER
LAWRENCE M. HAMMOND (410Q) 833-4744

DOUGLAS 5. CURTIS

December 22, 19898

Charles L. Marks, Esquire
Chairman,

County Board of Appeals
for Baltimore County

400 Washington Avenue
Room 49

Towson, Maryland 21204

14 :2 1id - NVP 66

3N

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
10132 Liberty Road, NE/S Liberty Road

55 feet SE from ¢/1 Windy Hill Road,
Second Election District,

Sacond Councilmanic District

Dahl M., & Dorothy B. Miller, Petitioners
Case No. 99-60-SPH

Dear Mr. Marks:

I am in receipt of Mr. Zimmerman’s letter dated December 14,
1998. The contents of said letter is an accurate reflection of the
facts in this matter. I request that the Board set this matter in
for a brief hearing at its earliest convenlence. 1 do not anticipate
a lengthy hearing at all, and at that time, the Petitioner will
produce the relative evidence regarding the history of the site and
the zoning upon which a non-conforming use may be found.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions Or CONCerns
you may have.

-

Sinc§%?ly yours,
A

-
Lawrence M. Hammond

LMH:dje
cc: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esguire
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This facsimile wansmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender, which may be legally
privileged informatient. The iniformation is intended only for the use of the individuat or entity named below. If you are
not the intended recipient or an smployee or agent for delivering it 1o the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in relignce on the contents of the facsimile documen:s
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately telephone to arrange
for return of the original facsimile documents to us

FAX TRANSMISSION

HAMMOND & HaMMOND, L.L.C.
485 MaiN STREET
P. 0. Box 568
REISTERSTOWN, MaRYLANO 21 | 368
(G100 6337378
Fax (410 8334744

To: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire  Date: April 15, 1999
Fax #: 410-887-3282 Pages: One (1)
From: Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire

Subject;  Dahj Milier property

COMMENTS:

Dear Mr. Zimmerman-

Confirming my secretary’s conversation with you today, please be advised that the Order
in the above matier s acceptable to my client as drawn. Thank you for your cooperation in this

matter.
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This facsimile transmission contains confidential information belenging fo the sender, whichimay be legally
privileged infonnation. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named below. Hyou are
not the itended recipient or an employse or agent for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the facsimile documents
is sirictly protubited. If you have received this transmission in ervor, please notify us immediateby telephone to RITEnge
for returm of the original facsimile documants to us

FAX TRANSMISSION

HAMMOND & HamMMOND, LL.C.
4G9 MAIN STREET
P O Box 50w
REISTERSTOWN, ManvyiLanD 2] | 38
(.0 B33- 7578
Fax: (41Q) 833-4744

To: Ms. Kathleen Bianca Daie: Janusry 29, 1999
Board of Zoning Appeals

Fax #: 4]0-887-3182 Pages: 2

From: Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire

Subject: Case No. 99-60-SPH 10132 Liberty Road Dahl & Dorothy Miller

COMMENTS:

Attached is Jetter dated January 29, 1599.
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HaAMMOND & Hammonp, L.L.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAaw
408% MAIN STREEY
0O BOX 289

REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 211380589
&' 8337870

YELECOPIER
1910 8§33-a4Yaa

LLOYD J HAMMOND
LAWRENZE M. mAMMOND

POUCLAT § SQURTS

January 29, 18989

via FACSIMILE TO: 410-887-3182

Ms. Kathleen Bilanca
Board of Zoning Appeals
Room 46, Court House
400 Washington Avenue
Tewson, MD 21204

RE: Case No., 99%-50-SPH
10132 Liberty Road

Dahl and Dorothy Miller

Dear Ms. Blanca:

EE 1€ 1d 62 Nr 66

TR

Thark you for your cooperation in changing the date for the
hearing on the above matter from February 10™ at 11 a.m. to
I have confirmed by

wednesday, February 24, at 5:30 a.m.
and Mrs. Miller that this

telephone with Mr. Zimmerman and Mr.
new date will be cenvenient for them.

Your assistance in this matter 1s very much appreciated

Very truliy yours,

| [ﬁﬁc,cb ££W

(Mrs.) Dcnna J. Evans

Secretaxy to
Lawrence M. Harmond

CJE:me
cc: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esguire

Mr. & Mrs. Dahl Miller
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER{S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
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Well Permit No. BA Z/ "09’// L/ Bldg. Application No. __

DRY

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Dist.
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Date @é Z EZ

anatlon and Inapecticm of Pr:.va‘be Water Well

/ <
L

LOCATION OF PROPERTY (Road) _ /() /FA Rl

SUBDIVISION _

IDIRESTIOI\'IS

-_ - L— iy -

WELL DRILLER

o

TYPR/OF WELL:

IF ADDITIONAL OR REPLACEM h A X ) PROPERLY BACKFILI

PIMP TEST - METEOD:

PRELIMINARY COMMENTS: e A 1 a0 B

LOT ______ SECTION

H—_# il ———

iﬁ% 5"%?-0%&7 sS4z 350

(_-Zﬁﬂ; {}T;IH*Ii ( Z‘Q LL ,f-/lu ﬂp@* - f‘fé" é“—"

Note: Indicate on plan any mtreams or storm drains exisiing on itned lot or adjacent properties.

uy

/

@mw% MM@_M Aot prra s AOCK

wlp L v Loy ol o e d,_.g@ Yo (L 202

Date each
g ¥ : c:?é location.

DRILLE
ORIG

e

PUMPING COMME

e DLORAZS % Doy e g 2 pFic) @ALR . e 3/5/52

L —

PR S E—

HAS WELL BEE

PROPERLY GROUTED: YES NO

WITNESSED BY _ _ NOT WITNE

1S WELL PROPERLY LOCATED AS SHOWN ON PLANT

TS WELL LOCATED ON HIGHEST ELEVATION ON LOT? NO
TS WELL PROTECTED FROM SURFACE DRATNAGE? YES NO
BAS TOP OF CASING BEEN TEMPORARILY CAPPED?Y YES NO

DISTANCE FROM WELL TO EXISTING OR PROPOSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYST
DO ANY POTENTIAL SOURCES OF POLLUTION EXIST ON ADJACENT PROPERTIL

TYPE OF PUMP

PINAL INSPECTION COMMENTS:

SEZ 194 1076

.—MM

Sanitarian

_____________.—__—-——-—————-—-—"-‘—“"—‘_—-_-‘—-—_

Date of Final Inspection
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March 3, 1982

Mrs. Elsie L. Phillips
- 20 Dreher Avenue =
Baltimcre, Maryland 21208

Dear Mrs. Phillips:

An inspection of the dug well which supplies water to the
apartents which you own, located at 10132 Liberty Road was conducted
on February 2%, 1982 by Mr. Gerard Zitnik, sanitarian. ' 2

YThe report of the investigation indicated that this water
source is improperly protected and subject to contamination by surfeace
water intrusion. For these ressons, a sanple ¢f water was not collected

for laboratory examination.

These conditions are in violation of Article 43, Section 398
cof the Maryland State Health Code, 1967 Supplement.

F
I . 3 L
woogfen o

As owner of the subject property, you are hereby notified that

the well is rejected 2s a source of water for human consumption and to
advise a&ll tenants to discontinue its use for drinking or cocking purposes. o

You are further notified tc abandon the dug well, disconnect it from the _
distribution system and replace it with a new deep drilled well. The
2bandoned well mist be backfilled with clean zarth, o

4 reinspection will be scheduled for March 18, 1982 to
deterrine whether the violation has been abated sarisfactorily.

g Failure to comply with this notice may make it necessary for us
ro take legal action agazinst you in the District Court of Maryland.

-.]:""-..-"r -

> ror further information, contact Mr. Zitanlk at 494-2745

between 8:00 - 9:00 A.M. ;
-:.:'.- 'l-i'r,;f
o
v truly yours, f :
f .
: ¢ a
Kenneth A. SC-m.idlj ReSey Chief
Environmental Services Program 2
RESTERN ENVIROMMENTAL SERVICES
“ﬂfﬂﬁ% .
i%f%% Lo’ .
R
My. Brooks Stafford o x{\-ﬁ%, :
Enviromsental Support Services ﬁ\?“‘?‘
R SR
Sur -
. SEQUENCE NO STATE OF MARYLAND TS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITHIN I
o ' 5 - + l - -
- ndl 32333 2+ (WRA USE ONLY) WELL COMPLETION REPORT 50 S::f AFTER WELL 15 cam;.&;f dR (Y
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OK to file
FILE MEMO Follow-up date

Inspection
Telephone

V ACTION REPORT

Baltimore County Department of Heal?h
Division of Environmental Support Services

T Date - ¢ ??%;L ' _
Time [P/

LOCATION

Dist.

PERSON CONTACTED:

ADDRESS:

AL
RFASON FOR INSPECTION:
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EXISTING |[REQUESTLcrus
(APPROXIMATE ACRES) & oo | ZoMeiG

ST SHEET 5 OF 10
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT FINAL ISSUES _3 OF 10
ITEM| SPONSOR, OWNER, ZONING
| No. PETITIONER, Lo, Y — N
FINAL

(100 ac,+)

2-84 Gail M, Sterm, Esq. N/s 0ld Court Rd. DR 2 -1 DR 2 @ See 1ssue 2-134
Nl for Mildred Merowt2 150'+ W. of Naylor's or ) Council Comment Sheets:
Hecht Lane (3.8 ac.+) DR 10.5 + 3 opposed P.B. recommendation
1 P.B. Hearing:
1 speaker opposed staff recommendation
P.B. Comment Sheets:
26 cpposed staff recommendation
] DR 2 and DR 10.5 Final Planning Board Rec.
[ 2-85 | Michael Chapman Si/s Liberty Rd. RCS {8 ReS {8cs
N 500" NW of Windy Hill Bl
! Rd. (1.5 ac,+)
i
Z-86 Paul Peles t. & W/s Woodlawn 0r. ML DR 5.5 ] DR 5.5 5
NW 150'+ S. of Dogwood Rd,
L (2.9 ac,+}
l_Z-E'r}' Morton J. XKaplow SH/s Liberty Rd. MLR DR 3.5 } DR 3.5 Council Comment Sheets:
W {Nei1ghbor Association) 300'+ NW of Live QOak 3 supported P.B. recommendation
JRd. (17 ac.+)
|
2-92 Planning Board M & 5/s Mt. Wilson Lane DR 1 DR 3.5 1 DR 3.5
N Mt, #ilson 1500'+ N, of Winands Rd.
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